

Ord.

2011-0143

**INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)**

ORDINANCE NO. 11-4-36

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1(Final) for Parish Project No. P100301-2 Install Control Gates on Culverts at Prescott Pump Station to increase the contract amount by \$1,880.00 and decrease the contract time by one hundred twenty (120) days.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 10-12-8, adopted December 6, 2010, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Volute, Inc. for Parish Project No. P100301-2 Install Control Gates on Culverts at Prescott Pump Station in the amount of \$93,438.00; and,

WHEREAS, The increase in contract amount was a result of increasing the height of the gate from 48 inches to 60 inches to provide additional protection against leakage; and,

WHEREAS, The decrease in contract time was a result of good schedule management by the contractor, no weather interruptions, and a shorter manufacturing and delivery time for the gate.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 1(Final) for Parish Project No. P100301-2 Install Control Gates on Culverts at Prescott Pump Station to increase the contract amount by \$1,880.00 and decrease the contract time by one hundred twenty (120) days is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: SCHEXNAYDRE, AUTHEMENT, RAYMOND, TASTET, BENEDETTO, HOGAN, COCHRAN, LAMBERT, NUSS
NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 18th day of April, 2011, to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN: [Signature]
SECRETARY: [Signature]
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: April 19, 2011
APPROVED: [checkmark] DISAPPROVED: _____
PARISH PRESIDENT: [Signature]
RETD/SECRETARY: April 29, 2011
AT: 12:50 p.m. RECD BY: [Signature]

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH
CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
ON April 20, 2011
AS ENTRY NO. 369 384
IN MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BOOK
NO. 1423 FOLIO 367

CHANGE ORDER

No. 1 (Final)

DATE OF ISSUANCE March 29, 2011

EFFECTIVE DATE

OWNER	St. Charles Parish Department of Public Works and Wastewater	
CONTRACTOR	Volute, Inc.	
Contract:	Install Control Gates on Culverts at Prescott Pump Station	
Project:	P100301-2 - Install Control Gates on Culverts at Prescott Pump Station	
OWNER's Contract No.	P100301-2	ENGINEER's Contract No. 2010-21-710
ENGINEER	Evans-Graves Engineers, Inc.	

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:

1. Delete the Following Work Items:

N/A

Total of Deducted Items = \$0.00

2. Add the Following Work Items:

N/A

Total of Added Work Items = \$0.00

3. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:

a. Increase Gate Height from 48" to 60"

Total of Change in Work Items Quantities = \$1,880.00

TOTAL CHANGE IN PROJECT COST (INCREASE) = \$1,880.00

See Attachment No. 1 – Description of Changes, for more detail.

Reason for Change Order:

1. Deleted Work Items

N/A

2. Add Work Items

N/A

3. Revise Work Item Quantities

a. The height of the culvert on which the gate closes is 48 inches in height; therefore, the gate was likewise designed to be 48 inches in height. However, due to the possibility of leakage over the top of the gates when the water rises in the Canal, the manufacturer proposed to add 12" in height to the top of the gates (for a 60" gate height) in order to provide an additional safety factor against leakage. The Engineer recommended this option to the Parish for approval as an additional safety factor to the project's benefit.

Attachments: N/A

ST. CHARLES PARISH
 INSTALL CONTROL GATES ON CULVERTS AT PRESCOTT PUMP STATION
 P100301-2

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:
Original Contract Price \$93,438.00
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders No. ___ to ___: \$0.00
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: \$93,438.00
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: \$1,880.00
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: \$95,318.00

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: July 19, 2011 Ready for final payment: September 2, 2011
Net change from previous Change Orders No. ___ to No. ___: Substantial Completion: 0 Ready for final payment: 0
Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: July 19, 2011 Ready for final payment: September 2, 2011
Net increase (decrease) this Change Order: Substantial Completion: -120 Ready for final payment: -120
Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: March 21, 2011 Ready for final payment: May 5, 2011

RECOMMENDED:

By: 
 ENGINEER (Authorized Signature)

APPROVED:

By: 
 OWNER (Authorized Signature)

ACCEPTED:

By: 
 CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

Date: 3/29/11

Date: 4-20-11

Date: 3/30/11

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.